

NO. A10-1672

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

NC Properties, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

Eric Lind and April Lind; Trend Title, LLC;
Community Bank of Plymouth; ING Bank, F.S.B.,

Respondents,

Eric Lind and April Lind,

Third Party Plaintiffs,

v.

Thomas Buslee and Tradition Capital Bank,

Third Party Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ING BANK, F.S.B.

Chad McKenney, Esq. (#212039)
Brad Hendrikson, Esq. (#282352)
DONOHUE MCKENNEY
HENDRIKSON & BERGQUIST, LTD.
11222 – 86th Avenue North
Maple Grove, MN 55369
(763) 201-1450

Attorneys for Appellant NC Properties, LLC

Michael E. Kreun (#0311650)
BEISEL & DUNLEVY, P.A.
282 US Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-0118

Attorneys for Respondent ING Bank, FSB

Matthew A. Anderson, Esq. (#284257)
Patrick B. Steinhoff, Esq. (#0340352)
MACKALL, CROUNSE & MOORE, PLC
1400 AT&T Tower
901 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-1400

*Attorneys for Respondent
Eric Lind and April Lind*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	5
Standard of Review	7
Argument	9
I. The district court correctly concluded that a mortgage securing a promissory note for future installments on a purchase agreement was not a down payment that survives cancellation of the purchase agreement under Minnesota Statutes section 559.21.	9
A. A promissory note given by a vendee as part of the purchase price can survive a statutory cancellation only if it is given in lieu of cash as a down payment.	10
B. NC Mortgage was not security for a promissory note given in lieu of cash as a down payment.	12
1. There is no admissible evidence of a \$400,000 down payment.	13
2. The \$1,411,000 initial advance was not a down payment secured by the NC Mortgage.	15
3. The cases relied upon by NC Properties distinguishable.	18
C. No Ambiguity Exists in the Purchase Agreement as to the down payment.	20
II. The district court correctly concluded that future installment payments due on a purchase agreement did not survive statutory cancellation of the purchase agreement under Minnesota Statutes section 559.21 despite a clause in the purchase agreement that “all amounts owed” by the vendee would survive cancellation.	23

III. The district court correctly concluded that a mortgage securing a promissory note for future installments on a purchase agreement was no longer a valid lien after statutory cancellation of the purchase agreement.	26
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdallah Inc. v. Martin</i> , 242 Minn. 416, 424, 65 N.W.2d 641 (1954)	8
<i>Andresen v. Simon</i> , 171 Minn. 168, 213 N.W. 563 (1927)	1, 9, 18, 19
<i>Apple Valley Red-E-Mix, Inc. v. Mills-Winfield Eng'g Sales, Inc.</i> , 436 N.W. 2d 121 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 26, 1989)	14
<i>Begin Development Co. v. KMW Management</i> , 1990 WL 72151 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	20
<i>Blattner v. Forster</i> , 322 N.W.2d 319 (Minn.1982)	21
<i>Carlisle v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 437 N.W. 2d 712 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	8
<i>Cement, Sand & Gravel Co. v. Agricultural Ins. Co.</i> , 225 Minn. 211, 216, 30 N.W.2d 341 (1947)	21
<i>Covington v. Pritchett</i> , 428 N.W.2d 121 (Minn.App.1988)	23
<i>Current Tech Concepts, Inc. v. Irie Enters.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 1995)	22
<i>Des Moines Joint Stock Land Bank v. Wyffles</i> , 185 Minn. 476, 241 N.W. 592 (1932)	2, 25
<i>Eakman v. Brutger</i> , 285 N.W. 2d 95 (Minn. 1979)	8
<i>Employers Liability Assurance Corporation v. Morse</i> , 261 Minn. 259, 111 N.W.2d 620 (1961)	21
<i>Erickson v. General United Life Insurance Company</i> , 256 N.W. 2d 255 (Minn. 1977)	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Flynn</i> , 190 Minn. 102, 250 N.W. 806 (1933)	23
<i>Fredrick v. Pogin</i> , 1991 WL 46565 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	20
<i>Graceville State Bank v. Hofschild</i> , 166 Minn. 58, 206 N.W. 948 (1926)	9
<i>Hunt v. IBM Mid-America Employees Federal Credit Union</i> ,	

384 N.W. 2d 853 (Minn. 1986)	8, 9
<i>In re Butler</i> , 552 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Howe</i> , 176 Minn. 287, 223 N.W. 148 (1929)	3, 26
<i>Klawitter v. Straumann</i> , 255 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 1977)	14
<i>Kosbau v. Dress</i> , 400 N.W.2d 106 (Minn.App.1987)	23, 24
<i>Malevich v. Hakola</i> , 278 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. 1979)	15
<i>Material Movers, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 316 N.W.2d 13 (Minn.1982)	14
<i>McManaman v. Hinchley</i> , 82 Minn. 296, 84 N.W. 1018 (1901)	3, 26
<i>Minneapolis, St.P. & S.Ste. M.R.R. v. St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 268 Minn. 390, 406, 129 N.W.2d 777 (1964)	8
<i>Moorhead Inv. Co. v. Carlson</i> , 177 Minn. 174, 224 N.W. 842 (1929)	10, 11
<i>National City Bank of Minneapolis v. Lundgren</i> , 435 N.W.2d 588 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>Neuman v. Demmer</i> , 414 N.W.2d 240 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	1, 10, 11, 17, 24, 25
<i>Novus Equities Corp. v. EM-TY Partnership</i> , 381 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 1986)	1, 11, 16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Offerdahl v. University of Minnesota Hospitals and Clinics</i> , 426 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 1988)	8
<i>Ostendorf v. Arrow Insurance Company</i> , 288 Minn. 491, 495, 182 N.W.2d 190 (1970)	20
<i>Pischke v. Kellen</i> , 383 N.W. 2d 201 (Minn. App. 1986)	8
<i>Rosvall v. Provost</i> , 155 N.W. 2d 900 (Minn. 1968)	8
<i>Rudnitski v. Seely</i> , 452 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1990)	2, 23, 24

<i>Smith v. Dristig</i> , 176 Minn. 601, 602, 224 N.W.157 (1929)	2, 9, 25
<i>Summit House Co. v. Gershman</i> , 502 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	10
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	16, 21
<i>Warren v. Ward</i> , 91 Minn. 254, 258, 97 N.W. 886 (1904)	24, 25
<i>Wayzata Enters. v. Herman</i> , 268 Minn. 117, 128 N.W.2d 156 (1964)	23
<i>Zirinsky v. Sheehan</i> , 413 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. (Minn.) 1969)	1, 10

Statutes

MINN. STAT. ANN. § 559.21 (West 2010)	1, 4, 7, 9, 23
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 513.05 (West 2002)	15

Other

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03 (2010)	7, 8
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05 (2010)	8
